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The Thomson Family

^ Geneaology

Note 1015. Thomson. Descendants
01 Thomas Thomson of Forming-
ton, Conn. Thomas Thomibn. born
In England about 1017, may be that
youth of eighteen years who em
barked In tho AblgaU at London,
England, July 1, 1635; a land owner
at Hartford. Conn.. 1639; married, at

•  Hartford, April 14, 1646, Ann Welles,
born Essex County. England, about
1019. daughter of aovcrnor Tliomas
Welles of Connecticut. Mr. Tliomson
Joined the church at Farmlngton,
Conn.. Oct. 13. 1052; made a will
and <llcd In Farmlngton. April 2,I,
1055. Inventory, £549 5s. Od. (Hart
ford Probate Records). Tlio widow.
Ann, married, second, July 16, 1050
(?). Anthony Hawkins of Windsor
and Farmlngton, Conn., as his sec
ond wife (first wife was Isabel
Drown), and had children: Sarah,
born 1657. died 1078, unmarried;
Elir.aboth, born 1000. inarricd Paul
Drlnsmead: Hannah, born 1003
married, after lono, Richard Sey
mour of etratford. Ooim. Anthony
Hawkln.s died In 1075, and the will
of lil.H widow, Ann, was proven Deo.
2, 1080. The children oLJUiom^jvnd
Ajui_iWcilcs)_j'MmTon, probably
porn In Hartford, except la.st two In
Farmlngton, and all living at their
motlicr's death, were: Deatrlcc. bap-
tlrcd Jan. 17, 1047, married

J?.®riLCE ®nd settled In FarininRton;
bom 1649; born 1691;

•Mary, born June 7. 1653. manled.
May 20, 1673. Samuel (2) Hawley of
Stratford, Conn, (Joseph (I) and
wife. Katharine Dlrdscy); Esther,
baptized June 17. 1655 (postJm-
mous). married Samuel Orldlcy.
(See Savage's Genealogical Diction
ary, vol. iv., 'page 280.)
•,i^^n-'^(Q)_.Thoinson (Thomas 1>,
Jiprn. In Hartford, Conn., 1649; died
in Farmlngton, Conn., Nov. 21. nil-
tiiarried. there, Oct. 24. 1070. Mary.
.Sieyle. born NovT^lcll, riauchler
of John ai7d~Mary or F-Icrcy (Warn
er) Stecle, and grancldaugl\ter of
John and Raclicl ( ) stccle..J_olin
Thomson _ m.ado freeman"' in
Fa_rmlng[6n.,lR70. AdmJnistratJon on
hl.s c.state_grantcd Feb. 9. 1712. to
jQilDlTFibms_bh and Ihomas Hart,
Jr. Inventory"taken March 3, 1713.
£174 l.s. 3d. (Hartford Probalo Rec
ords.) Children born In Farmlngton
Conn.: John, bom Dec, 39. 1071;

born June SO. 1074. thnimh
nhotlicr account savs Jan. 18 1675-
Samuel, born Dec. 23. 1070; Joseph,
burn Miircl) 25, 1670. died May 14.
1079; James, born Mav 30. 1600. bap
tized Oct. 1. 1002; febenczer. born
Nov. 23. or by nnoUior report Dec.
21. 1684; Natlmnlel. bom Jan. 16.
1087. (See Bavagc'.s Genealogical
Dictionary, vol. Iv.. page 286 )

TS>Q»T7i.W>)''1t>ems6n (TJmma.s D,
born In H(vrtford. Conn., 1631. died
In Farmlngton. Conn., Jan. S. 1706;
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tnAirlo<1. fir.st, Kll/i»l>r(h Smith, horn
uU^ii'. iliViiKhtiT <)I Ailluii and
M.UK.ncL t- - » Smltli f)f lliullDrd;
m.-xriiPd, .sct'oud, II''
WAS mailo fn'cnuin in I'aj inltml"'*.
1017. On IX'C. l-l. no;"'. Idn wife
Ablgnll Ihrcw n pair of .hIh'iiim uL
her luisbancl. Uif point, of witlch
1)cnelnUcd iJie brain, causing his
deaUi In a few (luy.s. She wa.s con
victed of the crime and after one or
two reprieves the sentence was exe-
ctited. Her dnuglUcr Mercy was born
■wJ>Ue she wa.s in prison. Administra
tion on hl.s estnte wii< srunled to liis
son. Thomas Tlionison. Inventory
taken Jan. 18. 1106, by John Tliom-
^n^,Sen,. Samuel Woodruff and Jn-
'sepj'i Hawlcy. 456 pound.s. 13 sltlll-
Ings and 5 pence. Distrlbutloit to
five living children and two grand
children April 1. 1708. (Hartford
Probate Records.) Children by first
wife, born in Fartnlngton. Conn.:
Eh^belh. manled John i3» Wood
ruff ijohn 2. Matthew It. Thomas,
born March 25. 1(379; Artliur. born
Oct. 17. 1680. died young: rhlloleu-
theros. baptlr.cd Nov. 13. 16(12, died
young: John, born Dec. 14, 1084, died
young: Margaret, bortt Feb. 20. 16117.

-'died young: Anna, born Fci>. 10.
1689. 'married John i3t Norton
• John 2. Jnlrti 1; .Samuel, born Oct.
18. 1691; D.ATitcl, Children by second
wife: Child, born and tiled young;
^^ercy, born March 1706, In
prison. iSce Savage's Cleneiiloglcal
Dictionary, vol. Iv.. page 288.)

John t3» Thomson "John 2.
Tliuma.s 1). born in Fnrmlnglon,
Conn , Dec. 29. 1671; died there Aug.
9. 1741 ; married first, In Farming-
ton, Nov. "2. 11399 Mnrgnrct Crton.
ilaughtrr of Joint Chlon and his
first wife, anil granddamdtter of
Thom.ss and Margaret "Pratt or
Pfllt Orion: inairled second. Uulh
Slrcle. who died In FarmingLon, In
May. 1751. diuighter of John (3i
and Ruth (Juddi Steele. Tlic will
of John Tltom.son l.s dated July 5,
1731:,proved Sept. 16, 1741, by son

Fzeklel 'niomas. executor: Inven
tory taken Oet '20. 17-11. 1997 p"»innli
8 nlilllings and (I pene"-, Thi* will of
willow Rnth Tlinm'.oti Is dul''d Aiti il
2f), 1751. Siimnel Sleele, a klii.'-miin,
I'xeciitor: Inventniv taken May 211.
noi. 2r»'2 pouitds. 13 .shlllliiHs and 0
licnce, (Hartford Piobalc llecoid.s.)
Children by fir.st wife, born in
Farmlngton, Conn.: Margaret, born
Oct. II. 1100; died before June, 1706,
married Beach and hod chil
dren; Nathaniel, born Feb. 20. 1702,
died in Farntlnglon, June 16. 1760.
married Ruth Hopkins, who died In
Farmlngton. Feb. 12, 1788, aged
clghty-one. no l.ssue, daughter of
Caleb Hopkins; John, born April 5,
1704; Jo.scph. born June 10. 1706.
died in Farmlngton. April IB, 173.5.
unmarried; Hannah, born Oct. 6.
1708, living In 1788. married first.
Jonathan Bird, and. second,
Webster, had a daughter, Lvdla
Bird: Jamc.s, born Jan. 29, 1711:
Ezeklel, born Sept. 5. 1713; Rnlomon,
born April 11. 1716: Hc/cklnh:
Eunice, borit Aitrll 17. 1721, died be
fore n08, married In FnrmlnBton,
Jan. 29. 1741, Janic.s JuUd,

(3) TltOiltSOn
(John 2, Tliomm 1). bom In Fnim-
ington. Conn.. June 30 1674, or Jan.
13. 1675: <iled there Julv 17. 17111;
miirrled l.hcre Jan. 15, 1707,

who died there Dec. 4.
1727. Children btun In Farinlnglon.
Conn.: Mary, born Dee. 2(3, 1707.
died Maich 3. 1713; j£wkltfiP*boni - /
Jillv 1.1. I1J0. Vt

.Samu"'l "3t 'I'honison Mofin 3,
TfTniiias D. .born In I-'arinlnglon,
Conn.. D't, 28. 1(370; (II'mI (hen' Jan.
18, I7:i9; maT^i'l"'.d.Feb..n. 1707, Hjtn-
niiji,,I.-a(hrop of WalllmrloMl. Conii.
Tic mad"' hl.s will .iaii. 17. 1139. and
ntiiiR's his wile llannalt nml five
.son.s and five daughlcrs. Wlil provj-d
Marcli :i. 1139, by .son. vSamiK!)
'I'liomson. rxeriil{>r. Inventorv taken
Feb. 23. 1739, 133:J poiuidi, 17 .•0)111-
liiKs and 4 pence, Dhliibutlnn In
1742. (Hartford Probato Uccorda.)

I
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Children, born Mn . FarmlnBlorv,
Conn.: Douirhtcr. born May 27, died
■Juno 4. 1708; Snimicl, bom April 13,
•1700; Ebenezcr, born Jan. 0, 1711:
lluUi, born Sept. 11, 1712, married

Judd; Mary born July 20. 1714,
married In 1735 Somuel (4) Wood-
ford (Joseph 3, Joseph 2. Thomas 1)
of FarmlnKton (Avon). Conn.; Dan
iel, born Aug. 0, 1710; Thomas, born
Oct. 0, 1718; BeChlah, born May 1,
1721; Barnabas born Nov. 13, 1723;
Hannah, born Aus. SO, 1725; Anne,
born March 1. 1728.

Elizabeth (3) Thomson (Thomas
2. Hioma.s 1), born probably In
Farmlngton. Conn., bv or before
1077, died U^cre Nov. 30. 1705; mar
ried John (31 Woodruff, born .in
FarinlnRton, 16G0; died in Kensing
ton Society of Farming Ion, 1727; son
of John (2) Woodruff and wife
Mary and grandson of MatUicw
(1) Woodruff and wife Hannah .
John (3) woodruff married second.
Mary and from 1700 to 1718 had
children, viz; Susannah, John and
Jo.scph (twins), SImmon.s, Mnriraret.
Abigail and Anne (twins). Elijah,
oil of whom, tocbthcr with Elizabeth
and Marv. children by his first wife,
ore mentioned in hh will, dated Fob.
0. 1727. Inventory taken Juno 11 and
will proved Augu.st 1, 1727, wife
Mary o.xccutrlx. (Hartford Probate
Record."?). Children of John and
Elizabeth (Tliomson) Woodruff,

* born in FarmluRton, Conn.; Eliza
beth. born April 17. 1097; Mary,
born Jan. 31. 1090: Phobo. born May
31. 1702, who probably died young,
ns her name does not appear with
Elizabeth and Mary, who shared In
(he distribution of the estate of
their grandfather, Tlionins Thom
son. made April 1, 1708.

n)oma.s (3) Tliomson (Thoma.s 2,
Thoino.s 11, born in Farmlngton,
Conn., March 25, 1G70; died Uiere,
'March 29. 1735; married first Jn
Farmlngton. Nov. 16. 1706. Abigail
(3) Woodruff, bom there March 8,
baptized March 30, 1684; died there.

Aug. 0. 1720; daughter of John i2i
Woodruff and wife (MarjM?)
ond gronddaughtcr of Matthew (I)
Woodruff and wife Honnah . He
married second In Fannlngton. May
25, 1721, Elizabeth Judd, who sur
vived him. In his will, dated March
17. 1735, he calls himself Tliomas
Thomson oj Thomas—will proved
May 6, 1735, with inventory of 1018
pounds, ten shillings and sixpence.
Eldest ■ son, Timothy Thomson, exec
utor and guardian to his brotlier
Thomas (Hartford Probate Rec
ords). Children by first wife, born In
Farmlngton, Conn.: Elizabeth, born
Aug. 8, 1700, died July 9, 1703, mar
ried, Feb. 5, 1730, Samuel. (4) Hart
(Thomas 3, Stephen 2 Stephen 1) of
•Farmlngton (Avon), (Sec Hart Ocn-
calogy, page 170; Sarah, born July
3, 1708, died March 4. 1733, married,
Oct. 15," 1730. as his first wife. Tlmo-
tliy (4) Hawlcy (Joseph 3, Samuel
2. Joseph 1)* (see Hawley Oeneal-
oey); Abigail, born Sept. 3. 1710.
died Dec. 7, 1760, married, July 18.
1734. as his first wife. Daniel (4).
Hart iSteolicn 3. Stephen 2. Ste
phen 1) of New Britain. Conn, (see
Hart Genealogy, page 168); Timo
thy. bom Oct. 31, 1712; Anne, born
March 27. 1715. died Mnv 7. 1718;
Phebe, born Aug. 25, 1717. died In
Farmlngton Nov. 20, 1747, unmar
ried; Thomas, born July 15. 1720.
died In Farmlngton.-Dec. 10. 174.5.
unmarried. His will, dated Dec. 18.
1745 immc.s his brother llmothy
Tliom.";on. executor, his friend. Abi
gail Woodruff and his sl.ster.s. Ellra-
bcth Hurt. Abigail Hart ond Plicbe
Thom.son. Hartford Probate RccorcU.

Anna (3) Thoin.";on cniomas 2.
Thomii.s 1), bom tn Farmlngton.
Conn., Feb. 10. IGOO. married there.
Moy 1 or 0, 1708. Sergeant John (3)
Norton, bantizcd In Farmln.xton,
April 0. 1684: died in Kensington
Society of Farmlngton. 1752; son of
John (2) and Ruth (Moore) Norton
and grandson of John (1) and first
wife Dorothy ( ) Norton. Hts
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wife Anna survived him. lll.s will Is
dated April 5. 1740. .son Job Norton,
executor, proved Oct. 13. 1752, wlicn
the widow and nil Ihc children, ex
cept the Oldeons. were llvlni?.
illartford Ihrobntc Records.) Chil
dren (Norton) born in Farnilngton,
Conn.: Qldeon. born Jnn 12, 1700,
died Oct. 1. 1712: Chnrles, born Oct.
17. 1710, married; Gideon (2), born
Sept. 5. 1713. died in Pnrmington,
March 36, 1742. married Uiere, April
15. 1736. Martha (4) Thom.son
(Samuel 3, Tlioma.s 2. T))omn.s 1 >:
John, bom Nov. 10. 1715, married

: Anna, born Jnn. 13, 1718, mar
ried In Farmlngton, Feb. 30. 1735, as
lUs first wife. Judah (5) Hart (John
4. Jolm 3. John 2. Stephen 1) of
New Britain, Conn. (See Hart Gene
alogy, page 48.), Job, born Feb. 19,
1720: Roger, born March 15, 1722,
married: Ru(h. burn Mnruh 18. 1724,
married Josinh Burnham: Sarah,
bom June 1726. married Moses
Deming (.see Doming Genealogy):
Lucy, born March 31. 1728, married
Jolin Klrby: Mary, born May 20,
1730, married James Bldwell.
Samuel i3) Thom.son (Thomn.s 2.

niiomaus 1), born In Farmlngton,
Conn.. Oct. 18. 1691. died probably
in KemUigton SiKlety of Farming-
ton 1773. inanled in Farmlngton,
June 20. 1716. Mary Porlcr. He prob
ably had a second wife, as on Dec.
27. 1773, Sarah Thomson, widow of
Samuel, writes a letter from Ken
sington. asking to have Irer daugh-
ler, Martha Norton, and her grand
son. Stephen Norton, take the ad-
mlnlstrallon of the c.stato of licr late
huLsband. which they did the same
d.vy. Inventory 1078 iioimds. 14 jihlll-
Ings and 1 penny, (nirmlngtoii ITo-
bute Records.) Child, probably by
first wife, born In Wrmlnglon,
Conn. Martha, born Dec. 17, 1717,
married In Farmlngton April 15,
1736, her first cousin, Gideon Nor
ton (see above). Children, probably
by second wife, born In Farming-
ton. Conn.: Sarah, born March 10,

1772, died May 1, 1725; Hannah,
twin to Sarah, dleil March 19, 1722;
Samuel, born March 21, 1720, died
April 7. 1720; Stephen, twin to Sam
uel, died March 18, 1737.
Daniel (3) Thomp.son (Thomas 2.

Thomas 1), born in Faimlugton,
Conn., between 1093 and 1700. Bonio
Daniel Thomson married, Jan. 28.
1729, Ruth Hopkins of Hartford,
Conn., and the following children
were born In Farmlngton to some
Daniel Thomson, viz.: Sarah, born
June 28. 1728; Eliezcr, born April 1,
1731; Elijah, born Sept. 21. 1732.
John (4) Thom.son (John 3, John

2. Thoinas 1). born In Farmlngton,
Conn., April 5. 1704, died there 1775:
married tl)crc. June 7,1731, Joannah
Orldley, daughter of Thoma.s. Her
will Is dated July IB, 1800; proved
Sept. 5. 1803. T1)C will of John
Thomson Is dated March 7, 1770;
proved Oct. 7. 1775. Son John,
executor. Inventory, 1000 pound.i.
(Farmlngton Probate Records.)
Children probably born in Fartnlnc-
ton. Conn.; Prlsclllu, died Jan. 18.
1734; John. 1736. married Mary :
Luke. 1754; Jolianna. married. Ell
Andru.s; I,y(lla; Rebcckah; Ruth;
Sarah; Lucy.

Jaine.s (4) Thom.son (John 3, John
2. Thomas 1». born In Farmlngton.
Conn., Jnn. 20. 1711; died there Dec.
10, 1705; married there. Nov. 19,
1741, Martha Secom (?) of Blms-
hury. Conn.; died In Farinlngton,*
Jan. 20, 1709. aged seventy-two,
(Oi avc.stotic.s In old cemetery In
Farmlngton.) Fnrmhigton records
give a Jame.s Tliomson's marrlnge
to Mary Lewis. Oct. 30, 1741, and
the death of Matv, wife of James
Tliomson, as April 24. 1740. Jamrs
(4) Thomstm'fl will Is dated March
10. 1783, and names wife Martha,
n brother Nathaniel, decru.sed, and
Ills children Abel, Mary, Martha
and Iluldnh (all innrrlcd). Tlio
widow and son, executors. Will
proved Feb. 15, 1700. The widow,
Martha Thomson, made will Jan.

I
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26, 1707; proved Feb. 10. 1700.
(Fnrmlngton Probate Records.)
Children born In Pnrmlnglon.
Conn.: Mory, born Oct. 7, 1743, died
Oct. 10, 1749; Jame.s. born June 15,
1744 died Oct. 0. 1740; Huldnh, born
Dee. 13. 1740. died Oct. 0, 1740; Abel,
born Feb. 10, 1749 married. 177.5,
Ruth Orldley, and 1703. Sybil Hart;
Mary, born Aurll 26, 1751, married
Solomon Whitman, Jr.; Martha,
born Oct. 18. 1753, married Elllah
Lewis; Seth. born Aug. 2, 1755, died
Moy 11, 1770; Huldah, born June 27,
1758, married James Judd, Jr.

Ezoklcl (4) Thomson tJohn 3,
John 2, Tliomas 1), born In Parm-
Ington, Conn., Sept. 5. 1713; died
there, 1760; married Catharine ,
who with Hezcklah Thomson ana
John TlUotson were named adinln-
lalrators of her husband's estate on
March 4. 1760. Inventory, 511 pounds
1  Bhllllim. Distribution Jan. 3. 1704

■' niartford Probate Rccordi. Chil
dren. born In Paimlngton, Conn.:
Elizabeth, born April 4, 1747, not
mentioned In the distribution of e.«5-
Inte; l.salah, coptaln, fAvon), Sept,
24, 1753, mnnlcd Lydla and
lived In Bristol, Conn.; Reuben,
cnptnin (Avon), Juno 10. 1758;
Eleanor, mentioned in the dlstrlbu-
tloji of estate.

Solomoii (4) Thomson (John 3.
John 3, Thomas I.) bofn In Farm-
Inoton, Conn., April 11, 1710; died
there, 1789 or 00; married .Susannah

who died In Farmlngton, June
10, 1701. Admlnl.Htratlon on his es-
laU? grnntpd Feb. 1, 1700 to .son
Nathaniel Thom.son. (Farmlnglon
Probate Record.s.) olilldiTn. born In
Farmlngton, Conn; Ethan, born
Oct. 0, 1740, died Feb. 3, 1750; Su-
sanah, born Jan. 10,1753; Nuthatrlcl
boin Nov. 21, 1753; Delightful, born
March 8, 1757; married Bls.sell i5)
Woodford. born In Avon, Conn.,
April 0, 1764, .son of John (4i and
Sarah (Phelp.s) Woodford (Joseph
3, Joseph 3, Thomas 1); Theodocla,

born Dec. 9, 1759; son, born and
died June 19, 1761.

Ilczeklah <4» Thomson (John 3,
John 2, Thomas U, born probably In
Farmlngton. Conn., about 1718 or
1719; married . Children, born In
Farmlngton. Conn.; Jascph, born
June 24, 1745. died July 6. 1747;
Hannah, born April 14. 174-. died
Scut. 4, 1748; Mabel, born June 7.
1740; Joseph (2), born Oct. 20, 1751;
Ilezeklah, born June 28. 1754; Han
nah, born Sept. 4, 1756; Lotluop.
born Sept. 3. 1760; Ann. born Feb.
10. 1763.

Samuel (4) Thomson (Samuel 3,
John 2, Thomas 1). born In Farm
lngton. Conn., April 13, 1709; died
there. 1793; married first, Hannah
(4) North, born In Farmlngton, July
27. 1711, doughtor of Thomas (3»
and Hnnnnh (Woodford) North,
granddaughter of Samuel (3) and
Hannah (Norton) North and grcnt-
grnnddaughtcr of John ond Mary
(Bird) North.

Honnah Thompson Is named In
the will of her father. Thomas
North, of Farmlngton. of July 2.
1747, which was proved Aug.* 27.
17.55. (Hartford Probate RecortLs.)
Samuel Thomo.son probably m.ar-
iled second, after 1755, Eunice ,
ns she Is named In his will of Scpl
0. 1785. Affidavit of his death made
Dec. 26. 1703. Will proved Jan. 6.
1794. Son.s Samuel and Eben. cxccu-
tor.s (Farmlngton Probate Records)
Children by first wife, born In
Farmlngton. Conn.: Mcrcv. born
•Ian. 2:i, 1730. married Aiulru.<5:
Hannah, born Dec. 10. 1740. died
Jan. 0. 1741; Hannah, born May 10
1743, (lied June 10. 1742; Elizabeth,
born July, 1743. died Aug. 17, 174.1;
Samuel, born June 29. 1744; Sarah
born Dec. 10. 1746. married March
3. 1774. as hl.s .second wife. Klldm
(4) Woodruff (Hczcklnh 3. .Samuel
3, Matthew D of Southh\gtnn.
Conn., and later of Plttsford. Vt.;
Susannah, born May 26. 1749. died
Sept. 3, 1751; Lot, born May 4, bap-
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tiJCvl May 10. 1753; married Anna
Hart and lived and died In Avon.
Conn.: Ebenezer (or Eben). born
Auji. 4. 1755, nmriied first, Azubnh
H.irt, .sLster of Anna above, second
Amelia . and third Hhoda Hart,
lived and died in ParmlnRton, Conn.
.MaOLJiJL-TbfiOlSPn (Samuel 3.

Jolin 2. Thomas 1», Born In Farm-
Ington, Conn., July 55, 17.14, nmr-
rl<^, 1735, ^arnu^Tl^) Woodford,
^fri In FarmlnRton, JJiirch 30.
1113: died there, Sept. 18, 1758; son
of Jcxseph (3» and Lydia (Smith)
Woodford: grandson of Joseph (2)
and Rebecca (Ncwcll) Woodford,
and great-grandson Of Thomas (1>
and Mary (Blott) Woodford. He
lived In Farniington (Avon).
The adll of Samuel Woodford Is

dated May 16, 1758, and names wife
Mary and four sons and four

daughters; the wife and son Amos,
e.xeculors. Proved Nov. G. 1758. In-
vcn'wory Nov. 7, 1758, Is £503 7s. 6p.
Dbtrlbution made Oct. 29, 17G5,
when the widow Is deceased. (Hart
ford Probate Records.) Children
born In Pamilngton. Conn.: Samuel,
Ixsm Dec. 20. 1733; married, March
IS. 1757. Lucy (5) Thom.son (Timo
thy 4, Thomas 3. Thomas 2, Thom
as I) of Fiirmlngton (Avon), Conn.;
Amos, born 1737. died Dec. 11, 1759.
unmarried: Mary, born Sept. 15.
1741. married. Dec. 8, 1763, Michael
Segar of Slmsbury, Conn.; Ruth.
boirL-Nov- 4 1744. married. Dec. 8,
1763. Lemuel UobcrtsT^r., oLSlins-
blit>*, S.011.pi_.l.ennii[;I_ and Abigail
(Hcman) Uobcrt.s; Hiio(l:V, borii Auif.
23. 1745." innrrleil, Feb. 27. 17G3,
Nathaniel Robert.s- of SIm.sbnry,
broUier of l.emnel. Jr.: Jlanlej born
1748. died Aorll 13. 1777: married
May 30. 1771, l^uUL_'l^oin.son of
A^n. d.auk'hter 'oj[_J3arnaba.s aijd

.Ruth (.Ilnrt) Thomson; Soionion,
born 'March 8. 1751. married. Jan.
6. 1774. Mary Ford of Avon, daugh
ter of William and Tlinnkful (Row-
landson) 'Ford; Hannah, born July

22, 1753. married. 1775. T.snac Dlakcs-
ley of Woodbury, Conn.

Daniel (4) I'homson (Samuel 3,
John 2, Thomas 1), born in Farni
ington, Conn., Aug. 9. 1710; died
Uicre Nov. 10. l'/97: married Eunice

. who died In Farinlngton, Feb.
7. 1812, aged nlncty-.slx. (Grave
stones In old cemetery In Farming-
ton.) Ills win is dated March 3,
1795; only son Jonathan, executor,-
and to Inherit all lands, stock and
farm utensils; proved Feb. 13. 1797.
Children, born In Farmliigton,
Conn.: Esther, married Thomas
Honker; Jonathan, born May 8,
1760: r.ucy. baptized Jan. 5. 1760, In
Norlhlngton Parish, married Solo
mon Langdon.
Barnabas (4) Thomson (Samuel

3, John 2, Tliomas 1), born In
Parmington, Conn.. Nov. 13. 1723:
died tJiere Sept. 18, 1770; married
there, June 16. 1748, Ruth (5) Hart,
born In Farmlnpton. Dec. 25. 1724:
died there Nov. 1. 1792: daughter of
Joseph (4) and Maiy (Bird) Hart of
the Nortlilnpton Parish of Fair.-.-
liigton, granddaughter of Scrcennt
Thomas (3) and Elizabeth (Judd)
Hart (Stephch 2, Stephen 1).
Banmbn.s Tliomson was a farmer

In the NoKhlnnton Pnrl.'Ji of Farin
lngton (.since 1030 Avon» and lived
about a mile nortli of Cider Hronk,
between Talcott Mountain and the
Farinlngton River. He wa.s one of
the founders of Northlngtnn pnrHh
church In 1751. He was called lieu
tenant. The farm l.s .still In I he no.*;-
.ses.sliin of a r.ieat-Rreaf.-gnindson.
He and wife are biirlcrl and have
pravcsLones In the Cider Hrook
Cemeterv In Avon.
His will \h dated Sept. 27. 1775. In

which he .say.s lie is "now biilUllng
a new house." wife Rulh and .son.i
Barnabas and I.evI named as execu
tors; proved Oct. 8. 177(1; amount of
r.stnle £1144 2s. 2d. His widow Hiilh
.signed her will April 4. 1781, which
was, proved Dec. 20, 171)2. Son Asa
Thom.son, executor. (Farmlngton

(»
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